- Customer Documen

Using the ECLIPSE MV/9500”
- System Control Program






Using the ECLIPSE MV/9500
System Control Program

014-001854-00

Ordering No. 014-001854

Copyright © Data General Corporation, 1990
All Rights Reserved

Printed in the United States of America

Rev. 00, March 1990




Notice

DATA GENERAL CORPORATION (DGC) HAS PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT FOR USE BY DGC
PERSONNEL, CUSTOMERS, AND PROSPECTIVE CUSTOMERS. THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT
DGC’S PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

DGC reserves the right to make changes in specifications and other information contained in this
document without prior notice, and the reader should in all cases consult DGC to determine whether any
such changes have been made.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE SALE OF DGC HARDWARE PRODUCTS
AND THE LICENSING OF DGC SOFTWARE CONSIST SOLELY OF THOSE SET FORTH IN THE
WRITTEN CONTRACTS BETWEEN DGC AND ITS CUSTOMERS. NO REPRESENTATION OR
OTHER AFFIRMATION OF FACT CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO STATEMENTS REGARDING CAPACITY, RESPONSE-TIME PERFORMANCE,
SUITABILITY FOR USE OR PERFORMANCE OF PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN SHALL BE
DEEMED TO BE A WARRANTY BY DGC FOR ANY PURPOSE, OR GIVE RISE TO ANY
LIABILITY OF DGC WHATSOEVER.

IN NO EVENT SHALL DGC BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST
PROFITS) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS DOCUMENT OR THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN IT, EVEN IF DGC HAS BEEN ADVISED, KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

CEO, DASHER, DATAPREP, DESKTOP GENERATION, ECLIPSE, ECLIPSE MV/4000,
ECLIPSE MV/6000, ECLIPSE MV/8000, GENAP, INFOS, microNOVA, NOVA,
PRESENT, PROXI, SWAT, and TRENDVIEW are U.S. registered trademarks of

Data General Corporation; and AOSMAGIC, AOS/VSMAGIC, AROSE/PC, ArrayPlus,
AViiON, BaseLink, BusiGEN, BusiPEN, BusiTEXT, CEOConnection,

CEO Connection/LAN, CEO Drawing Board, CEO DXA, CEO Light,CEO Object Office,
CEO PXA, CEO Wordview, CEOwrite, COBOL/SMART, COMPUCALC, CSMAGIC,
DASHER/One, DASHER/286, DASHER/386, DASHER/LLN, DATA GENERAL/One,
DESKTOP/UX, DG/500, DG/AROSE, DGConnect, DG/DBUS, DG/Fontstyles,
DG/GATE, DG/GEO, DG/HEO, DG/L, DG/LIBRARY, DG/UX, DG/XAP,

ECLIPSE MV/1000, ECLIPSE MV/1400, ECLIPSE MV/2000, ECLIPSE MV/2500,
ECLIPSE MV/7800, ECLIPSE MV/9500, ECLIPSE MV/10000, ECLIPSE MV/15000,
ECLIPSE MV/18000, ECLIPSE MV/20000, ECLIPSE MV/40000, FORMA-TEXT,
GATEKEEPER, GDC/1000, GDC/2400, microECLIPSE, microMV, MV/UX, PC Liaison,
RASS, REV-UP, SLATE, SPARE MAIL, SUPPORT MANAGER, TEO, TEO/3D,
TEO/Electronics, TURBO/4, UNITE, and XODIAC are trademarks of Data General Corporation.

Using the ECLIPSE MV/9500™ System Control Program
014-001854-00

Revision History:

Original Release - March 1990




Preface

This manual explains how to use the System Control Program (SCP) in ECLIPSE
MV/9500™ series computers. The SCP’s monitoring and debugging capabilities make it
an integral feature of ECLIPSE MV/9500 computers.

The manual is useful to operators who power up computers, load the SCP and
operating system, run diagnostics, and gather preliminary information for field service
engineers. This reference is also helpful to programmers who use the SCP for
debugging operating systems under development.

After reading this manual, operators and programmers can use the SCP commands to
do the following:

® Initialize the system.
® Examine/modify the SCP, computer registers, and memory locations.

® Execute programs.

Organization of This Manual

The manual is divided into chapters as follows:

Chapter 1 introduces the System Control Program (SCP) and describes the methods
for entering the SCP.

Chapter 2 provides information about each SCP command, including format, related
commands and messages, and examples.

Readers, Please Note:

The following conventions are used this manual.

COM[MAND] Uppercase letters indicate command mnemonics. If you prefer,
use the command name instead of its mnemonic. The portion
of the command name enclosed by brackets is optional.

argument [argument] Lowercase italic characters indicate arguments. Arguments
within brackets are optional. You must replace the
italicized characters with the exact argument characters you
need. Do not include the brackets; they only indicate that you
have a choice.

Example Line Characters in italics in the examples show the SCP messages
that appear on the system console.

USER INPUT Uppercase boldface characters in the examples show what
you must type on the operator console. (See COMMAND
description above.)

) New Line key on the keyboard.

<CR> Carriage Return or Return key on the keyboard.

014-001854 jii




Preface

Related Manuals

This manual is one of a set of programmer’s reference manuals, designed to provide
detailed information on programming the system hardware. This set is for persons with
computer hardware background.

Additionally, the computer is supported by guides to its operation and its
programmable features. An operator’s reference manual provide basic information on
operating system hardware for both nontechnical and technical audiences.
Programmer’s reference manuals provide a detailed description of ECLIPSE®
MV/Family assembly language instructions for those with hardware and/or assembly
language backgrounds.

The operator’s reference, programmer’s reference, and technical reference manuals
are primarily concerned with the hardware aspects of the system. The following section
lists these and other manuals related to system-specific hardware. Additional manuals
are available for the software, operating systems, and peripherals. The procedure for
ordering individual manuals or a complete list of all publications is provided at the end
of this Preface.

Operator’s Reference Manuals
Starting ECLIPSE MV/9500™ Computer Systems, 014-001852

Describes the power-up and power—down sequences up to the point where the
operating system is loaded. Lists diagnostic error codes and related messages.

Programmer’s Reference Manuals
ECLIPSE/MV9500™ System Principles of Operation Supplement, 014-001855

Contains the assembly language programming information specific to the ECLIPSE™
MV/9500 computer. Supplements the ECLIPSE® MV/Family (32-Bit) Systems
Principles of Operation manual.

ECLIPSE® MV/Family (32-Bit) Systems Principles of Operation, 014-001371

Explains the concepts, functions, and instruction sets of ECLIPSE MV/Family
computers from an assembly language programming point of view.

ECLIPSE® MV/Family (32-Bit) Systems Instruction Dictionary, 014-001372

Explains the concepts, functions, and instruction sets of ECLIPSE MV/Family
computers from an assembly language programming point of view.

ECLIPSE® MV/Family Instruction Reference Booklet, 014-000702

Pocket reference guide containing a brief summary of all ECLIPSE MV/Family
assembly language instructions.

iv 014-001854




Preface

Technical Reference Manuals
Configuring Your ECLIPSE MV/9500™ Computer System, 014-001853

Describes the procedures for configuring the hardware options available for the system.
[t summarizes the basic system elements and options available, covers the rules and
restrictions for adding these options, and includes examples of both an initial
configuration and a system upgrade.

Designing Interfaces for the ECLIPSE® I/O Bus, 014-00118S5

Explains how to design a custom I/O interface to connect to an ECLIPSE 1/0 bus.
Describes operation, timing constraints, and electrical characteristics of the burst
multiplexor channel and I/O buses.

Contacting Data General

Data General wants to assist you in any way it can to help you use its products. Please
feel free to contact the company as outlined below.

Manuals

If you require additional manuals, please use the enclosed TIPS order form
(United States only) or contact your local Data General sales representative.

If you have comments on this manual, please use the prepaid Comment Form that
appears at the back. We want to know what you like and dislike about this manual.

Telephone Assistance

If you are unable to solve a problem using any manual you received with your system,
and you are within the United States or Canada, contact the Data General Service
Center by calling 1-800-DG-HELPS for toll-free telephone support. The center will
put you in touch with a member of Data General’s telephone assistance staff who can
answer your questions.

Free telephone assistance is available with your warranty and with most Data General
service options. Lines are open from 8:30 a.m. to 8:30 p.m., Eastern Time, Monday
through Friday.

For telephone assistance outside the United States or Canada, ask your Data General
sales representative for the appropriate telephone number.

Joining Our Users Group

Please consider joining the largest independent organization of Data General users, the
North American Data General Users Group (NADGUG). In addition to making
valuable contacts, members receive FOCUS monthly magazine, a conference discount,
access to the Software Library and Electronic Bulletin Board, an annual Member
Directory, Regional and Special Interest Groups, and much more. For more
information about membership in the North American Data General Users Group, call
1-800-877-4787 or 1-512-345-5316.

End of Preface

014-001854 v







Contents

Chapter 1 - Entering and Exiting the System Control

Program
Entering the SCP .. .. .. 1-1
Halt InStruction . .. ... ... e 1-1
Break Key, System Reset Switch, or Console Reset Switch .............. 1-1
Fatal System Errors ......... .. 1-2
Exiting the SCP ... . . 1-2

Chapter 2 - Command Dictionary

SCP Command Conventions .. ............euuiiin e 2-1
Command Dictionary Format . .......... ... 2-3
Display Macro Status (L) ..o 2-4
Boot a Load Device (B) ... .ttt 2-5
Continue with Macrocode Program Execution (C) ........... ... ... ......... 2-6
Clear Log (CLEARLOG) .. ... .. e e 2-7
Configure Memory (CONF) ... ... i 2-8
Date (D) .o 2-9
Examine/Modify Accumulators (E A) ... ... ... . . . . 2-10
Examine/Modify Carry Bit (E C) ...... ... i 2-11
Examine/Modify CPU Identification (E CP) .. ....... ..., 2-12
Examine Error Log (E E) ... ... e 2-13
Examine/Modify Floating Point Accumulators (EF) ............ e . 2-14
Examine/Modify Floating Point Status Register (E FPS) ................... 2-15
Examine/Modify Main Memory (E M) ... ... ... ... . . . i 2-16
Examine/Modify Program Counter (EP) ........ .. .. ... .. . ... .. ........ 2-18
Examine/Modify Processor Status Register (E PS) ............... e 2-19
Examine/Modify Segment Base Registers (ES) ........................... 2-20
Examine/Modify Wide Frame Pointer (EW) ..............ccoiiunen.... 2-21
Examine/Modify Wide Stack Base (EWS) ...... ... ... ... ... .. .. ...... 2-22
Examine/Modify Wide Stack Limit (E WSL) ........... ... .. .. ... ...... 2-23
Examine/Modify Wide Stack Pointer (E WSP) ......... ... ... .. ... ..... 2-24
Examine/Modify State of Internal Console Flags (F) ............. ... ... .... 2-25
Help (H) o e e e e e 2-27
Halt CPU (HA) ..t e e e e e 2-28
Reset the System (RESET) .. ... . e 2-29
Single-Step Macrocode Program Execution (SS) ............. ... ... ... .... 2-30
Start Macrocode Program Execution (ST) ............ ... .. 2-31
Time (TI) ..o 2-32
Enter TTY Mode (TTY) ...t e e 2-33

014-001854 vii







Chapter 1
Entering and Exiting
the System Control Program

The System Control Program (SCP), accessed from the system console, allows
operators and programmers to determine machine status, reset the system and boot
the system from an I/O device. Programmers can also use the SCP to debug an
operating system.

This chapter explains how to enter and exit the SCP.

Entering the SCP

The system can enter the SCP in any of the following ways: by encountering a
macrocode Halt instruction, by pressing the system console’s Break key, by pressing
either the System Reset switch or Console Reset switch on the front control panel, or
by the Central Processing Unit (CPU) encountering a fatal system error.

Halt Instruction

When the CPU encounters a Halt instruction, it performs the following tasks:
1. Increments the Program Counter to point to the next instruction.

2. Enters SCP mode.

3. Displays the message,

CPU HALTED

followed by the SCP prompt:

Sep-Cli>

Break Key, System Reset Switch, or Console Reset Switch

Pressing the Break key or either the System Reset or the Console Reset switch
interrupts the system console and the CPU enters into the SCP.

The SCP prompt appears:
Scp-Cli>

014-001854 1-1




Entering and Exiting the System Control Program

Fatal System Errors

Fatal system errors (for example, infinite protection, infinite page faults, data channel
bus timeout, etc.) cause the CPU to enter SCP mode. The SCP prompt appears after
the SCP displays the following message:

Fatal System Error

Exiting the SCP

The SCP commands Boot, Continue, Start, and TTY allow you to exit from the SCP.
These commands are detailed in the following chapter, “Command Dictionary.”

End of Chapter

1-2 014-001854




Chapter 2
Command Dictionary

This chapter is arranged alphabetically (by minimal mnemonic) and provides
information on ECLIPSE MV/9500 series SCP commands. Command formats,
switches, and examples are also presented in this chapter.

SCP Command Conventions

SCP commands are entered after a prompt and terminated with a Carriage Return
(CR) or a New Line (}). A Carriage Return allows you to view sequential data in
ascending order. For example:

Scp-Cli> EX ME 407 <CR> Examine memory address 00000407.

MEMORY 00000407 0008 <CR> Enter Carriage Return to examine next
address, 00000408.

MEMORY 00000408 002F <CR> Enter Carriage Return to examine next
address, 00000409.

MEMORY 00000409 O00FF ) Enter New Line to return to SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>

The SCP also recognizes Ctrl-U, which displays a new prompt without processing any
previously entered characters, and the Delete key (Del), which erases characters to
the immediate left of the cursor. Ctrl-A, which echoes the last command string
entered, is also recognized by the SCP.

When users examine or modify registers or memory locations, all values entered are
interpreted as least significant bits. Higher—order bits are padded with zeroes and do
not need to be entered explicitly. For example:

Scp-Cli> E ME 400 <CR> Examine memory address 0000400.
MEMORY 0000400 0070 FF ) Change contents at address.

Scp-Cli> E ME <CR> Re-examine memory address 0000400
MEMORY 0000400 00FF ) (defaults to address). Shows contents changed

to O0FF. New Line returns the SCP prompt.
Scp-Cli>

Input and output values to/from the SCP are in the current radix: either octal or

hexadecimal, with octal as the default. (See the Examine/Modify State of Internal
Console Flags command on how to set the Radix flag.)

014-001854 2-1




Command Dictionary

Commands are executed by entering at least the minimal mnemonic, and at most, the
complete mnemonic. In cases where the given mnemonic is not unique, the SCP will
default to the first command that matches what you entered. Similarly, if a command
argument is required and none is given, a default argument may be assumed. Observe
the following examples:

Scp-Cli> E F <CR>
FPACO 0000000000000000

In this case, Examine/Modify Floating Point Accumulators (mnemonic: E[XAMINE]
F[PAC][#]) is given priority over Examine/Modify Floating Point Status Register
(mnemonic: E[XAMINE] FPS[R]). The alphabetical order of the minimal
mnemonics determines which command will be the default. Further, since no floating
point accumulator number is specified, FPACO is examined as a default.

Here is another example of a default for a missing argument:

Scp-Cli> EX A <CR>
ACO 00000000

Accumulator zero is displayed since no accumulator value is explicitly specified in the
Examine/Modify Accumulators command.

2-2 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Command Dictionary Format

The Command Dictionary uses the following format:

Command name Minimal Mnemonic

MINIMAL MNEMONIC[COMPLETED MNEMONIC] [argument]

A description of the command.

Arguments

argument The command accepts an argument. The argument might be a
command name, switch, device code, number, register, name
value, or an address number. Before execution, argument
consists of signed 16-bit integer. If argument is omitted, default
action occurs.

None No argument is required.

Related Commands

Lists closely related commands and briefly describes how their functions differ.
“None” indicates that there are no related commands.

Related Messages

Lists unique messages generated upon execution of the command. “None” indicates
that there are no messages unique to the command.

Example

Gives an example of how the command works. User input is presented in BOLDFACE
type. The SCP response is displayed in italics.

If you enter a command that is not recognized, a bell rings and/or the following
message appears:

Command Unknown

If you enter a command that is greater than 32 characters, a bell rings and/or the
following message appears:

Input String Too Long

If a keyboard character is entered that does not represent a number in the radix
used, the following message appears:

lllegal Digit

014-001854 2_3




Command Dictionary

Display Macro Status .

. (period)

The Display Macro Status command, executed by entering a period and either a New
Line or a Carriage Return, displays the current contents of the four fixed-point
accumulators, program counter (PC), carry bit (CARRY), and the state (ON or OFF)
of the address translation unit in that order and then returns the SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

E A[C][#] Allows you to display and change the contents of an
accumulator.

E CA Allows you to display and change the carry bit.

E PC Allows you to display and change the program counter.

Related Messages

CPU RUNNING The CPU must be halted to display macro status.
Example
Scp-Cli> . ) Return the following status:

ACO ACI AC2 AC3 PC CARRY ATU
00000000 00000000 FFFFFFFE FFFFFFFE 00000001 1 ON
Scp-Cli>

2-4 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Boot a Load Device B

B[OOT] [device code]

The Boot a Load Device command loads a program from the device specified by the
argument. The SCP will not return to the prompt because this command causes the
system to exit the SCP.

Arguments

device code Device code of load device in the current radix. If argument is
omitted, CPU boots from the device currently specified for
automatic program load (APL).

Related Commands

FA The Examine/Modify State of Internal Console Flags command
with Auto flag specified allows the user to change the default
APL device code. This code is often initially set by the user to
(22)g , which Data General operating systems recognize as the
device code for a tape subsystem.

Related Messages

Invalid Argument This message appears if the number is greater than (77)g .
Example
Scp-Cli> B <CR> Execute Boot command.

Load from what device? [22] 27 ) Enter device code (default is in brackets).
Enter New Line to accept new device (if
specified) or default.

014-001854 2-5




Command Dictionary

Continue with Macrocode Program Execution C

C[ONTINUE]

The Continue with Macrocode Program Execution command starts macrocode
execution at the current program counter value. The SCP will not return to the
prompt because the C command causes the system to exit the SCP. Pressing the
Break key at this point will return the system to SCP mode.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

E PC Allows you to display and change the program counter.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> C ) Continue program execution.

2-6 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Clear Log CLEARLOG

CLEARLOG

The Clear Log command allows you to clear all entries in the error log.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

F E The ELOG flag of Examine/Modify State of Internal Console
Flags command allows you to enable/disable the logging of
errors and events.

E E The Examine Error Log command allows you to display the
error/event log entries.

Related Messages

None
Example

Scp-Cli> CLEARLOG ) Clear error log and return SCP prompt.
Scp-Cli>

014-001854 2—7




Command Dictionary

Configure Memory CONF

CONF[IGURE]}

The Configure Memory command allows you to examine and modify configuration
table entries for memory. When you execute the command, the SCP responds with a
memory configuration listing that indicates the physical (Yes, No) existence of specific
parameters, memory module capacities, and their logical (enabled, disabled) states.

To alter a parameter, enter the parameter’s listing number/character. A Carriage
Return or New Line returns an SCP prompt.

Changes made to the configuration table do not take effect until the next powerup.
From next powerup, the SCP asks you the following:

Do you want to use the saved memory configuration? (Y/N)

If you answer “Y”, the changes will take effect. If you answer “N”, the changes will
be lost and the physical configuration will take effect.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None
Example
Scp-Cli> CONF ) Display configuration table.
Memory Configuration
(1) Module 0 Yes &M Enabled
" (2) Module 1 No - -

(3) Module 2 Yes 8§ M Disabled

(4) Module 3 Yes 32 M Enabled

Enter number to change, Carriage Return/New Line=finish > __
Scp-Cli>

2-8 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Date

D[ATE]

The Date command allows you to examine the current system date.
execution, the screen displays the following:

DD:MMM:YY

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

TI Displays the current system time.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> D ) Display the system date and
12-Dec-89 return the SCP prompt.
Scp-Cli>

014-001854

Upon command




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Accumulators EA

E[XAMINE] A[C][#]

The Examine/Modify Accumulators command allows you to display and change the
contents of any of the four accumulators. Upon command execution, the screen
displays the following:

AC# accumulator_contents

To modify the 32-bit accumulator, enter a new value and then a Carriage Return or
New Line. Carriage Return allows you to examine/modify successive accumulators and
then the program counter and carry bit. New Line returns an SCP prompt. If
argument is omitted, the default is ac0.

Arguments

# Accumulator number (0-3).

Related Commands

. (period) Display Macro Status command. Displays the current state of
accumulators, program counter, and carry bit, and shows the
current addressing mode.

Related Messages

None

Examples

Scp-Cli>E A ) Examine contents of ACO (default).

ACO 00000000 <CR> Examine contents of AC1 and return the
ACI1 00000000 ) SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli> E AC3 ) Examine contents of AC3.

AC3 00000000 <CR> Examine contents of program counter.
PC 00000001 ) Return the SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>

2-10 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Carry Bit EC

E[XAMINE] C[ARRY]

The Examine/Modify Carry Bit command allows you to display and change the carry
bit. Upon command execution, the screen displays the following:

CARRY carry_bit

To modify the carry bit, enter a new value (0 or 1) and then a Carriage Return or
New Line. The screen returns an SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

Number Too Big This message appears if you enter a number other than 0 or 1.
Example

Scp-Cli>E C ) Examine carry bit.

CARRY 01} Display carry bit status. Change carry bit to 1

and return SCP prompt.
Scp-Cli>

014-001854 2-11




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify CPU Identification E CP

E[XAMINE] CP[UID]

The Examine/Modify CPU Identification command allows you to display the CPU
identification number and to change its memory size field. Upon command execution,
the screen displays the following:

CPUID CPUID_number memory_size

The memory size field bits indicate the amount of available physical memory in units
of 256 Kbytes. To modify the memory size field, enter a new value and then a
Carriage Return or New Line. The screen returns an SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E CP ) Examine CPU identification.

CPUID 0000 Display CPUID and memory size using 32-bit

Memory Size 0000 7777 ) numbers in current radix. Change memory size
and return the SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>

2-12 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine Error Log EE

E[XAMINE] E[RROR LOG]

The Examine Error Log command allows you to display the log ‘entries recorded by
the SCP operating system in reverse chronological order. It is not necessary to set the
ELOG flag to display entries.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

FE The ELOG flag of Examine/Modify State of Internal Console
Flags command allows you to enable/disable the logging of
errors and events.

CLEARLOG The CLEARLOG command allows you to clear all logging of
events.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> EE ) Display error log as follows:

*** System Error/Event Log ***
Type Level Data/Time Syndrome Description
BOOT 3 26-May/09:25 ——— SCP command history
ERCC 2 26-May/11:40 11010100 0001 single-bit soft error
ERCC 2 26-May/11:40 00001110 0010 single-bit soft error
ERCC 1 26-May/12:01 10010001 0011 sniffing hard error
CPU 1 26-May/i12:10 -———- infinite protection fault
REMOT 3 26-May/13:05 ————- remote connected
RESET 3 26-May/13:03 ————- SCP command history
CONFG 3 26-May/13:10 ———— memory configuration changed
etc.

014-001854 2-13




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Floating Point Accumulators EF

E[XAMINE] F[PAC] [#]

The Examine/Modify Floating Point Accumulators command allows you to display and
change any of the four floating point accumulators. Upon command execution, the
screen displays the following:

FPAC# accumulator_contents

To modify the 64-bit floating point accumulator, enter a new value and either
Carriage Return or New Line. Enter Carriage Return to examine/modify the next
accumulator. Enter New Line to return an SCP prompt. If argument is omitted, the
default is FPACO.

Arguments

# Floating point accumulator number (0-3).

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Examples

Scp-Cli> E F ) Examine contents of FPACO (default).

FPACO 0000000000000000 <CR> Examine next FPAC.

FPACI 0000000000000000 ) Display contents of FPAC1 and return the SCP
prompt.

Scp-Cli>E FPAC3 ) Examine contents of FPAC3.

FPAC3 0000000000000000 ) Display contents of FPAC3 and return the SCP
prompt.

Scp-Cli> .

2-14 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Floating Point Status Register E FPS

E[XAMINE] FPS[R]

The Examine/Modify Floating Point Status Register command allows you to display

and change the contents of the floating point status register (FPSR). Certain bits in
the FPSR cannot be changed. Modifiable bits include: 0-8, 33-63 (Floating Point
Program Counter) and 28-31 (Intrinsic Instruction Set error bits). Upon command

execution, the screen displays the following:

FPSR register_contents

To modify the contents of the 64-bit floating point status register, enter a new value
and then New Line. The screen returns an SCP prompt.

For more information, refer to the microMV™ Processor Principles of Operation
Supplement.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E FPS ) Examine contents of FPS.

FPSR 0000700000001234 ) Display contents of FPSR and return the SCP
prompt

Scp-Cli>

014-001854 2-15




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Main Memory EM

E[XAMINE] M[EMORY] [address]

The Examine/Modify Main Memory command allows you to display and change the
contents of a main memory location. Upon command execution, the screen displays
the following:

MEMORY logical_address [physical_address] memory_data

To modify the memory location data, enter a new value and then either a Carriage
Return or a New Line. Carriage Return allows you to examine/modify the next
memory location. New Line returns the SCP prompt. If argument is omitted, the
default address is the last memory address entered or, if no address has been entered,
zero.

The second address is not printed out if PHYS flag is set to Y (indicating Physical
mode). In Physical mode, the Address Translation Unit (ATU) is turned off and the
physical address is the same as the logical address. Note that until system microcode
is loaded, the SCP defaults to Physical mode.

Memory_data consists of one memory word if the SING flag is set to Y, and one
double word if the SING flag is set to N.

Arguments

address This is a number specifying a particular location in main
memory.

Related Commands

F Allows you to set and examine internal console flags.

Related Messages

None

Examples

Scp-Cli> F ) Display internal console flags and return SCP
RADIX 16. prompt.

SING N SING =N (for double-word display).

PHYS N Physical mode off (for physical address
LOCK N display).

AUTO Y, Device 0

ELOG Y

Scp-Cli> Return the SCP prompt.

2-16 014-001854




Scp-Cli> EX ME 0 )

Command Dictionary

Examine memory address 0.

MEMORY 00000000 0000000 00010070 <CR> Examine next address.
MEMORY 00000002 0000002 0000412F New Line returns SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>FSY )

Scp-Cli> F )
RADIX 16.

SING Y

PHYS N

LOCK N

AUTO Y, Device 0
ELOG Y

Scp-Cli>

Scp-Cli> EX M )
MEMORY 00000002 07FFFC02 0001
MEMORY 00000003 07FFFC03 0070

Scp-Cli>F SN )
Scp-Cli>F P Y )

Scp-Cli> F )
RADIX 16.
SING N
PHYS Y

LOCK N
AUTO Y, Device 0
ELOG Y
Scp-Cli>

Scp-Cli> E ME 400 )

MEMORY 0000400 00010070 <CR>
MEMORY 0000402 0070412F <CR>
MEMORY 0000404 382F3234 )
Scp-Cli>

014-001854

Change SING flagto Y

Display internal console flags and return the
SCP prompt.

SING =Y (for single-word display).

Physical mode off (for physical address
display).

Return the SCP prompt.

Examine memory address 2 (default).
<CR> Examine/modify next address.
Return to SCP prompt.

Change SING flag to N.
Change PHYS flagto Y.

Display internal console flags and return the
SCP prompt.

SING =N (for double-word display).
Physical mode on (single address display -
physical_address same as logical_address).

Return the SCP prompt.

Examine memory address 400.
Examine next address.
Examine next address.

Return the SCP prompt.

2-17




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Program Counter EP

E[XAMINE] P[C]

The Examine/Modify Program Counter command allows you to display and change the
program counter. Upon command execution, the screen displays the following:

PC pc_contents

To modify the 31-bit program counter, enter a new value and then a Carriage Return
or New Line. The screen returns an SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

C Starts macrocode execution at current value of program
counter.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E PC ) Examine PC.

PC 00000C03 34 ) Change PC value to 34 (current radix) and
return the SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>

2-18 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Processor Status Register E PS

E[XAMINE] PS[R]

The Examine/Modify Processor Status Register command allows 'you to display and
change the contents of the processor status register. Upon command execution, the
screen displays the following:

PSR psr_contents

To modify the contents of the processor status register, enter a new value and then a
Carriage Return or New Line. The screen returns an SCP prompt. Only bits 0-3 can
be modified. For more information, refer to the microMV™ Processor Principles of
Operation Supplement.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Examples

Scp-Cli> E PS ) Examine processor status register.

PSR 00000000 FFFFFFFF ) Change value to FFFFFFFF and return the
SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli> EX PS ) Examine contents of PSR.

PSR F0000000 )_ Only bits 0-3 are modified. Return

Sep-Cli> the SCP prompt.

014-001854 2-19




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Segment Base Registers ES

E[XAMINE]| S|BR][#]

The Examine/Modify Segment Base Registers command allows you to display and
change the contents of the segment base registers (SBRs), which are numbered 0-7.
Upon command execution, the screen displays the following:

SBR# sbr_contents

To modify the contents of the 32-bit segment base register, enter a new value and
then Carriage Return or New Line. Carriage Return allows the operator to
examine/modify the next segment base register. New Line returns the SCP prompt. If
the argument is omitted, the default value is 0. For more information, refer to the
microMV™ Processor Principles of Operation Supplement.

Arguments

# Segment base register number (0-7).

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

Command Unknown  This message appears if the number specified in the completed
mnemonic is greater than 7.

Example

Scp-Cli>E S ) Examine segment base register 0 (default).

SBRO 80000000 <CR> Examine/modify next SBR.

SBR1 80000000 80000001 ) Change value in SBR1 to 800000014 and
return the SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli> E SBR1 ) Examine segment base register 1.

SBRI1 80000001 ) Display register contents and return the SCP

Scp-Cli> prompt

2-20 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Wide Frame Pointer EWwW

E[XAMINE] W[FP]

The Examine/Modify Wide Frame Pointer command allows you to display and change
the wide frame pointer (WFP). Upon command execution, the screen displays the
following:

WFP wfp_contents

To modify the 32-bit wide frame pointer, enter a new value and then a New Line to
return the SCP to the prompt. Entering Carriage Returns will allow you to examine
sequential information (for example, contents of wide stack base, wide stack limit,
wide stack pointer).

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E W ) Examine contents of WFP.

WEP 00000000 00FF0000 ) Change contents of WFP to 00FF0000.
Scp-Cli> E WFP )} Examine contents of WFP again.

WFP 00FF0000 <CR> Examine wide stack base.

WSP 00FF0000 <CR> Examine wide stack limit.

WSL 00FFOOFF <CR> Examine wide stack pointer.

WSB 00FF000F ) Return the SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli>

014-001854 2-21




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Wide Stack Base E WS

E[XAMINE] WS[B]

The Examine/Modify Wide Stack Base command allows you to display and change the
wide stack base (WSB). Upon command execution, the screen displays the following:

WSB wsb_contents

To modify the 32-bit wide stack base, enter a new value and then a New Line to
return the SCP prompt. Carriage Return allows you to examine the next block of
sequential information (for example, wide stack limit, wide stack pointer).

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E WS ) Examine contents of WSB.

WSB 00000000 12345678 ) Change contents of WSB to 123456785 and
Scp-Cli> return the SCP prompt.

2-22 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Wide Stack Limit E WSL

E[XAMINE] WSL

The Examine/Modify Wide Stack Limit command allows you to display and change
the wide stack limit (WSL). Upon command execution, the screen displays the
following:

WSL wsl_contents

To modify the 32-bit wide stack limit, enter a new value and then a New Line to
return the SCP prompt. Carriage Return allows you to examine the next block of
sequential information (for example, wide stack pointer, FPACO, FPAC1).

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E WSL ) Examine contents of WSL.

WSL 00000000 12345678 ) Change contents of WSL to 123456784
Scp~Cli> and return the SCP prompt.

014-001854 2-23




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify Wide Stack Pointer E WSP

E[XAMINE] WSP

The Examine/Modify Wide Stack Pointer command allows you to display and change
the wide stack pointer (WSP). Upon command execution, the screen displays the
following:

WSP wsp_contents

To modify the 32-bit wide stack pointer, enter a new value and then a New Line to
return the SCP prompt. Carriage Return allows you to examine the next block of
sequential information (for example, FPACO, FPAC1).

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> E WSP ) Examine contents of WSP.

WSP 00000000 12345678 ) Change contents of WSP to 12345678, and
Scp-Cli> return the SCP prompt.

2-24 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Examine/Modify State of Internal Console Flags F

F[LAGS] [flag(value)]

The Examine/Modify State of Internal Console Flags command with [flag(value)]
arguments allows you to change the value of the internal console flags. When a flag is
specified, a value for that flag must also be specified. If an argument is omitted, the
internal console flags’ state is displayed.

Arguments
[flag(value)] The SCP console flag and its value. In the value column below,
the default value is listed first.
Flag Value Description

E[LOG] (Y,N) If this flag is Y (the default), the SCP sets the system error log.

L[OCK] (N,Y) If this flag is Y, the SCP automatically sets its software lock
when it enters TTY mode. To unlock the software lock and
re—enter the SCP command mode, press the Console Reset
switch on the front panel. Default value is N.

P[HYS] (Y,N) If this flag is Y (the default), the SCP assumes that the
memory addresses you enter are physical. If the flag is N, it
assumes that memory addresses are logical. Until system
microcode is loaded, the SCP defaults to Physical mode
regardless of the value of the PHYS flag.

R[ADIX] (8,16) This flag determines the radix of data entered or displayed by
the SCP commands. Default value is 8.

S[ING] (N,Y) If this flag is Y, the SCP displays memory as single-word,
16-bit data and increments addresses by 1. If this flag is N
(the default), the SCP displays memory as double-word, 32-bit
data and increments addresses by 2.

Related Commands

E ME Allows you to display and change the contents of a main
memory location.

Related Messages

None

014-001854 2"25




Command Dictionary

Examples

Scp-Cli> F ) Display internal console flags and return SCP

RADIX 16. prompt.

SING Y SING =Y (for single-word display).

PHYS Y Physical mode on (single address display -
physical_address same as logical_address).

LOCK N

AUTO N

ELOG Y

Scp-Cli>FR 8 ) Change radix setting to 8.

Scp-Cli>F S N ) Change single setting to N.

Scp-Cli>F P N ) Change physical setting to N.

Scp-Cli>FAY ) Change auto setting to Y.

Load from what device? [22] 27 ) Change default APL device to 27 and
return SCP prompt.

Scp-Cli> F ) Display internal console flags and return SCP
RADIX 8 , prompt.

SING N SING =N (for double-word display).

PHYS N Physical mode off (for physical address
LOCK N display).

AUTO Y, Device 27

ELOG Y

2-26 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Help

H[ELP]

Displays a list of available SCP commands.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

None

Example
Scp-Cli> H )

The following commands are available:

BOoOT
CLEARLOG
CONFIGURE
CONTINUE
DATE
EXAMINE
FLAGS
HELP
HALT
RESET

SS

START
TIME

TTY

Scp-Cli>

014-001854

Help command entered.
Display list of commands and return
the SCP prompt.

2-27




Command Dictionary

Halt CPU HA

HA[LT]

Halts the CPU and displays contents of the accumulators, carry bit, and PC. Also
shows state of the address translation unit; then returns to the SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

. (period) Displays the contents of the accumulators, carry bit, and
program counter, as well as indicating the state of the address
translation unit.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> HA ) Halts CPU and displays contents of the accumulators, carry bit,
CPU HALTED and PC. Also shows state of the address translation unit.

ACO ACI AC2 AC3 PC CARRY ATU
00000000 00000000 FFFFFFFE FFFFFFFE (00000001 1 ON
Scp-Cli>

2-28 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Reset the System RESET

RESET

The Reset command resets the processor and all 1/0 devices to initial power-up state
and returns to the SCP prompt.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

None

Related Messages

Invalid Abbreviation This message appears if the entire mnemonic is not entered.

Example

Scp-Cli> RESET ) Reset CPU.
SYSTEM RESET
Scp-Cli>

014-001854 2-29




Command Dictionary

Single-Step Macrocode Program Execution SS

SS

The SS command allows you to single step macrocode program execution. When you
execute the command, the SCP lets the CPU execute one macrocode instruction of
current PC (Program Counter); then halts the CPU to return to SCP prompt. You can
use the command when the CPU is already halted.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

E PC Displays contents of the PC and allows changing its contents.
CONT Starts program execution at current PC value.
HA Halts CPU and displays contents of the accumulators, carry bit,

and PC. Also shows state of the address translation unit.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> 88 ) Executes macrocode instruction currently in PC.
Single-Step

ACO ACI AC2 AC3 PC CARRY ATU
00001234 FFFF0000 00000000 0000B655 7025C76A 1 ON
Scp-Cli>

2_30 014-001854




Command Dictionary

Start Macrocode Program Execution ST

ST[ART)] address

The Start command begins program execution from main memory at the address
specified. The SCP will not return to the prompt because this command causes the
system to exit SCP mode.

Arguments

address Where the program begins execution.

Related Commands

C Starts macrocode execution at current program counter value.

Related Messages

Command Requires Argument(s) This message appears if you omit the
argument.

Invalid Abbreviation This message appears if you type S.

Example

Scp-Cli> ST 4 ) Start program execution at address 4.

014-001854 2_31




Command Dictionary

Time

TI[ME]

Tl

The Time command allows you to examine the current system time. Upon command

execution, the screen displays the following:
HH:MM:SS

The HH field represents hours in a 24-hour format.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

D Displays the current system date.

Related Messages

None

Example

Scp-Cli> Tl ) Display the system time and return the SCP prompt.

12:10:05
Scp-Cli>

2-32

014-001854




Command Dictionary

Enter TTY Mode TTY

TTY

The Enter TTY Mode command exits you from the SCP and places you in TTY
mode. In TTY mode, you can communicate with the host operating system via the
system console. This command is only valid when the CPU is running.

Arguments

None The command does not require an argument.

Related Commands

C Use C to resume macrocode execution following a CPU halt.
Related Messages

Only valid when CPU is running This message appears if you try to
execute the TTY command when the

CPU is halted.

Example
Scp-Cli> TTY )_ Exit SCP and enter TTY mode.

End of Chapter

014-001854 2-33







A

Accumulators, 2-4

Address translation unit, 2-4, 2-16

ATU, 2-4, 2-16

B

Boot a load device command, 2-5

Break key, 1-1, 2-6

C

Carriage return, 2-1
Carry bit, 2-4, 2-11

Clear log command, 2-7, 2-13

Command
conventions, 2-1

dictionary format, 2-1, 2-3
Commands, 2-4 through 2-33

Configure memory command, 2-8

Console reset switch, 1-1

Contacting Data General, v

Continue macrocode execution command, 2-6

Conventions used, iii
CPUID, 2-12

D

Date command, 2-9

Display macro status command, 2-4

E
ELOG flag, 2-13, 2-25

Enter TTY mode command, 2-33

Entering the SCP, 1-1
Error log, 2-7

014-001854

Index

Examine

accumulators, 2-2
error log, 2-13

Examine/modify commands

accumulators, 2-10

carry bit, 2-11

CPU identification, 2-12
error log, 2-13

floating point accumulators, 2-14
floating point status registers, 2—-15

main memory, 2-16
program counter, 2-18

processor status register, 2-19

segment base registers, 2-20

state of internal console flags, 2-25

wide frame pointer, 2-21
wide stack base, 2-22
wide stack limit, 2-23
wide stack pointer, 2-24

Exiting the SCP, 1-2

F

Fatal system errors, 1-2

Floating point

accumulators, 2-14
status register, 2-15

H

Halt CPU command, 2-28

instruction, 1-1

Help command, 2-27

Hexadecimal radix, 2-1

Illegal messages

command unknown, 2-3
illegal digit, 2-3
input string too long, 2-3

Internal console flags, 2-25

Index-1




Index

L

Lock flag, 2-25
Logical address, 2-16

Memory, 2-12, 2-16
error log, 2-12
physical/logical addressing, 2-16

N

New Line, iii, 2-1

0
Octal radix, 2-1

P

PHYS flag, 2-25
Physical address, 2-16
Physical flag, 2-16
Physical mode, 2-16

Program counter, 2-4, 2-30

R
RADIX flag, 2-25

Index-2

Radix, 2-1
Related manuals, iv

Reset system command, 2-29

S

SCP prompt, 1-1
Segment base registers, 2-20
SING flag, 2-25
Single flag, 2-16

Single-step macrocode execution command,
2-30

Start macrocode execution command, 2-31

System reset switch, 1-1

T

Time command, 2-32

W

Wide instruction
frame pointer, 2-21
stack base, 2-22
stack limit, 2-23
stack pointer, 2-24

014-001854




TO ORDER

1. An order can be placed with the TIPS group in two ways:
a) MAIL ORDER - Use the order form on the opposite page and fill in all requested information. Be sure to
include shipping charges and local sales tax. If applicable, write in your tax exempt number in the space
provided on the order form.

Send your order form with payment to: Data General Corporation
ATTN: Educational Services/TIPS G155
4400 Computer Drive
Westboro, MA 01581-9973

b) TELEPHONE - Call TIPS at (508) 870-1600 for all orders that will be charged by credit card or paid for
by purchase orders over $50.00. Operators are available from 8:30 AM to 5:00 PM EST.

METHOD OF PAYMENT

2. As a customer, you have several payment options:
a) Purchase Order - Minimum of $50. If ordering by mail, a hard copy of the purchase order must
accompany order.
b) Check or Money Order — Make payable to Data General Corporation.
¢) Credit Card - A minimum order of $20 is required for Mastercard or Visa orders.

SHIPPING

3. To determine the charge for UPS shipping and handling, check the total quantity of units in your order and
refer to the following chart:

Total Quantity Shipping & Handling Charge
1-4 Units $5.00
5-10 Units $8.00
11-40 Units $10.00
41-200 Units $30.00
Over 200 Units $100.00

If overnight or second day shipment is desired, this information should be indicated on the order form. A
separate charge will be determined at time of shipment and added to your bill.

VOLUME DISCOUNTS

4. The TIPS discount schedule is based upon the total value of the order.

Order Amount Discount
$1-$149.99 " 0%
$150-5499.99 10%
Over $500 20%

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

5. Read the TIPS terms and conditions on the reverse side of the order form carefully. These must be adhered
to at all times.

DELIVERY

6. Allow at least two weeks for delivery.

RETURNS

7. Ttems ordered through the TIPS catalog may not be returned for credit.
8. Order discrepancies must be reported within 15 days of shipment date. Contact your TIPS Administrator at
(508) 870-1600 to notify the TIPS department of any problems.

INTERNATIONAL ORDERS

9. Customers outside of the United States must obtain documentation from their local Data General Subsidiary
or Representative. Any TIPS orders received by Data General U.S. Headquarters will be forwarded to the
appropriate DG Subsidiary or Representative for processing.







TIPS ORDER FORM

Mail To: Data General Corporation

Attn: Educational Services/TIPS G155

4400 Computer Drive

Westboro, MA 01581 - 9973
BILL TO:  SHIP TO: (No P.O. Baxes - Complete Only If Different Address)
COMPANY NAME COMPANY NAME
ATTN: ATTN:
ADDRESS ADDRESS (NO PO BOXES)
CITY CITY
STATE ZIP STATE ZIP

Priority Code

(See label on back of catalog)

Authorized Signature of Buyer Title

(Agrees to terms & conditions on reverse side)

Date Phone (Area Code) Ext.

ORDER #| QTY | _ DESCRIPTION ol ISI;‘EL
AT TTSHIPPING & HANDLING .~ || B| VOLUME DISCOUNTS ORDER TOTAL
- UPS \ ADD Order Amount Save gessBDiscount _
1-4 items $ 5.00 $0 - $149.99 0% ee
5-10 Items $ 8.00 $150 - $499.99  10% Zf’;;::’?‘;;# SUB TOTAL
11-40 Items $ 10.00 Over $500.00 20% (if appli
pplicable) Your local* +
41-200 Items $ 30.00 sales tax
200+ ltems $100.00 Shipping and +
Check for faster delivery handling - See A
Additional charge to be determined at time of TOTAL - See C
shipment and added to your bill.

= UPS Blue Label (2 day shipping)
2 Red Labe! (overnight shipping)

cl

FAYMENT METHOD

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER

T Purchase Order Attached ($50 minimum)

P.O. number is

. (Include hardcopy P.O.)

O Check or Money Order Enclosed

2 Visa

Account Number

2 MasterCard

Expiration Date

($20 minimum on credit cards)

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
PLEASE ALLOW 2 WEEKS FOR DELIVERY.
NO REFUNDS NO RETURNS,

* Data General is required by law to collect applicable sales or
use tax on all purchases shipped tc states where DG maintains

INEEENENENERENER

HEEE

a place of business, which covers all 50 states. Please include
our local taxes when determining the total value of your order.

f you are uncertain about the correct tax amount, please call
508 870-1600.

Authorized Signature
(Credit card orders without signature and expiration date cannot be processed. )




Form 702
Rev. 8/87

DATA GENERAL CORPORATION
TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND PUBLICATIONS SERVICE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Data General Corporation (“DGC") provides its Technical Information and Publications Service (TIPS) solely in accordance
with the following terms and conditions and more specifically to the Customer signing the Educational Services TIPS Order
Form. These terms and conditions apply to all orders, telephone, telex. or mail. By accepting these products the Customer
accepts and agrees to be bound by these terms and conditions.

1. CUSTOMER CERTIFICATION
Customer hereby certifies that it is the owner or lessee of the DGC equipment and/or licensee/sub-licensee of the software
which is the subject matter of the publication(s) ordered hereunder.

2. TAXES
Customer shall be responsible for all taxes. including taxes paid or payabie by DGC for products or services supplied under
this Agreement, exclusive of taxes based on DGC's net income, uniess Customer provides written proof of exemption.

3. DATA AND PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

Portions of the publications and materials supplied under this Agreement are proprietary and will be so marked. Customer shall
abide by such markings. DGC retains for itself exclusively all proprietary rights (including manufacturing rights) in and to all
designs, engineering details and other data pertaining to the products described in such publication. Licensed software
materials are provided pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Program License Agreement (PLA) between the Customer
and DGC and such PLA is made a part of and incorporated into this Agreement by reference. A copyright notice on any data
by itself does not constitute or evidence a publication or public disclosure.

4. LIMITED MEDIA WARRANTY

DGC warrants the CLI Macros media, provided by DGC to the Customer under this Agreement, against physicai defects for a
period of ninety (90} days from the date of shipment by DGC. DGC will replace defective media at no charge to you, provided
it is returned postage prepaid to DGC within the ninety (90) day warranty period. This shall be your exclusive remedy and
DGC's sole obligation and liability for defective media. This limited media warranty does not apply if the media has been
damaged by accident, abuse or misuse.

5. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED MEDIA WARRANTY NOTED ABOVE, DGC MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON ANY OF THE PUBLICATIONS, CLI MACROS OR MATERIALS SUPPLIED HEREUNDER.

6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

A. CUSTOMER AGREES THAT DGC’S LIABILITY, IF ANY, FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY IN TORT OR WARRANTY SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE CHARGES PAID BY CUSTOMER FOR THE PARTICULAR PUBLICATION OR CLI MACRO INVOLVED.
THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED SOLELY BY
DGC’S NEGLIGENCE. OTHER THAN THE CHARGES REFERENCED HEREIN, IN NO EVENT SHALL DGC BE LIABLE
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT
NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS AND DAMAGES RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, OR LOST DATA, OR
DELIVERY DELAYS, EVEN IF DGC HAS BEEN ADVISED, KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF THE POSSIBILITY
THEREOF; OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY THIRD PARTY.

B. ANY ACTION AGAINST DGC MUST BE COMMENCED WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER THE CAUSE OF ACTION
ACCRUES.

7. GENERAL

A valid contract binding upon DGC will come into being only at the time of DGC's acceptance of the referenced Educational
Services Order Form. Such contract is governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, excluding its conflict of
law ruies. Such contract is not assignable. These terms and conditions constitute the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral or written communications. agreements and
understandings. These terms and conditions shall prevail notwithstanding any different. conflicting or additional terms and
conditions which may appear on any order submitted by Customer. DGC hereby rejects all such different, conflicting. or
additional terms.

8. IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING AOS/VS INTERNALS SERIES (ORDER #1865 & #1875)

Customer understands that information and material presented in the AOS/VS Internals Series documents may be specific to
a particular revision of the product. Consequently user programs or systems based on this information and material may be
revision-locked and may not function properly with prior or future revisions of the product. Therefore, Data General makes no
representations as to the utility of this information and material beyond the current revision level which is the subject of the
manual. Any use thereof by you or your company is at your own risk. Data General disclaims any liability arising from any such
use and | and my company (Customer) hold Data General completely harmless therefrom.




134-755-02

3
CUSTOMER DOCUMENTATION COMMENT FORM

moisten & seal

Your Name Your Title

Company Phone

Street

City State Zip

We wrote this book for you, and we made certain assumptions about who you are and how you would
use it. Your comments will help us correct our assumptions and improve the manual. Please take a
few minutes to respond. Thank you.

Manual Title Manual No.

Who are you? OEDP/MIS Manager OAnalyst/Programmer  [1Other
OSenior Systems Analyst OOperator
OEngineer OEnd User

How do you use this manual? (List in order: | = Primary Use)

— Introduction to the product — Tutorial Text — Other
— Reference — Operating Guide

Yes No
About the manual: Is it easy to read? O 0
Is it easy to understand? g O
Are the topics logically organized? O O
Is the technical information accurate? O O
Can you easily find what you want? O O
Does it teil you everything you need to know? O O
Do the illustrations help you? O O

If you wish to order manuals, use the enclosed TIPS Order Form (USA only) or contact your
sales representative or dealer.

Comments:



S3LV1S d3lINN
3HL NI
d3vin 4l
AHVYSS303N
3OV1SOd ON

0686-18S10 YN 'olodqisepm
00¥¥ x0d 'O'd
aall(] 1emdwio) (O0h¥y

[11-d SN
UONDJUSWNDIO(] ISWOISN)

[elousTyere ] 4)

338S34AAV AgG divd 38 11IM 3DVLSOd

| 18510 VN 'OHO9L1S3IM 92 'ON LlIWd3d SSv10 1Sdid
TIVIN A1d3Y4 SS3ANISNE | l

134-755-02






. Syst m Cc)ntrol
' Program

014 001854-—00

' kCut here ahd insert in binder spine pocket

- ¢»DataGeneral

" Data General Corporation, Westboro, Massachusetts 01580

T

B14-AA1854-88

S o i

S




